design in which a group of people or items are studied by collecting and analyzing data from few people or items
considered to be representative of the entire population. The population of this study was 4, 026 Basic Science and
Technology teachers in public Upper Basic Schools in North Central Nigeria. A Sample size of three hundred and
eighty-six (386) respondents formed the sample of this study. Multi stage sampling procedure was adopted in selection
of the sample size.[8] The instrument used for data collection was a questionnaire designed by researcher titled:
Availability and use of instructional materials for implementation of basic science and technology curriculum.